

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	x	
In re GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.	:	Master File No. 1:14-cv-02392-AKH
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	
_____	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
	:	LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
ALL ACTIONS.	:	MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED
_____	x	COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
A. Background	4
B. Defendants Announced 3Q 2011 Financial Results and a Planned Minority Interest IPO of Genworth Australia	5
C. Defendants Announced 4Q and Fiscal Year 2011 Financial Results: Genworth Australia Remains a Strong Generator of Capital with Improving Delinquencies While the IPO Remains on Track	8
D. Defendants Claim that the Australian Market “Remains Solid” and the IPO Is “One of Our Most Important Initiatives”	9
E. Defendants Disclose the Truth: Genworth Expects Losses Because of Low-Documentation Loans and Postpones the IPO Indefinitely	11
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Standard Governing Motions Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12
B. Defendants’ Statements Were False and Misleading.....	12
1. Defendants’ Statements About Genworth Australia’s Business Conditions Were False and Misleading	13
2. Defendants’ Statements About Genworth Australia’s Loss Reserves and Loss Ratios Were False and Misleading.....	17
a. The Complaint Alleges Objective Falsity.....	18
b. The Complaint Alleges Subjective Falsity	22
3. Defendants’ Statements Regarding Genworth Australia’s Minority IPO Were False and Misleading	23
C. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Safe Harbor Protection.....	27
1. The Alleged Misstatements Were Not Forward Looking.....	27
2. Defendants Did Not Publish Meaningful Cautionary Language	28
D. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Defendants’ Scienter	30

	Page
1. Defendants Had the Motive to Commit Fraud.....	31
2. Defendants Acted with Conscious Disregard or Recklessness.....	33
a. Defendants Had Actual Knowledge of Genworth Australia’s Exposure to Manipulated Low-Doc Loans	33
b. Defendants’ Access to Genworth Australia’s Data Raises a Strong Inference of Scienter	36
c. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Comply with the PSLRA Particularity Requirement	39
3. The “Core Operations” Inference Imputes Knowledge	42
4. Genworth’s Reserve Charge Establishes Scienter	43
5. Defendants’ Purported Non-Culpable Inference Is Far Less Compelling.....	45
E. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Control Person Liability	45
IV. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbey v. 3F Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 06 CV 409 (KMW), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111917 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2009).....	16
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Bankrate, Inc.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	16
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Caioloa v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	42
<i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Avon Prods.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4665 (PGG), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137387 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014).....	44
<i>City of Omaha v. CBS Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17, 22
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	42
<i>City of Sterling Heights Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Vodafone Grp. Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17

	Page
<i>Dobina v. Weatherford Int'l</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	36, 37
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Elliott Assocs. LP v. Covance, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 4115 (SAS), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17099 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2000)	24, 25
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17, 22, 24
<i>Faulkner v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4050 (PKC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2010).....	40
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13, 33
<i>Gissen v. Endres</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>Gov't of Guam Ret. Fund v. Invacare Corp.</i> , No. 1:13CV1165, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170352 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 9, 2014).....	24
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Holmes v. Grubman</i> , 568 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990).....	16

	Page
<i>In re Aegon N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0603 (RWS), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11466 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2004).....	44
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27, 28, 29
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	44
<i>In re CIT Grp., Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	35
<i>In re Complete Mgmt. Sec. Litig.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	43
<i>In re Fairway Grp. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 0950 (LAK) (AJP), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5999 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2015).....	28
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 525 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>In re GE Sec. Litig.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>In re GeoPharma Sec. Litig.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21

	Page
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19, 23
<i>In re IAC/InterActiveCorp Sec. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	40, 41
<i>In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	45
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000)	31
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	27, 38
<i>In re Omnicon Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4483 (RCC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5272 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2005)	18
<i>In re Pall Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-3359 (JS)(ARL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88240 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2009).....	38
<i>In re Pfizer, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	28
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	34, 35, 43, 44
<i>In re Sec. Capital Assurance, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	33
<i>In re Secure Computing Corp.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	25
<i>In re Silvercorp Metals. Sec. Litig.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	31, 32, 33, 39

	Page
<i>In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Stillwater Capital Partners Inc. Litig.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	33
<i>In re Tronox, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	45
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19, 20, 23
<i>In re WebMD Health Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5382 (JFK), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1512 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2013).....	30
<i>In re Winstar Commc'ns</i> , No. 01 CV 3014 (GBD), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7618 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....	42, 43
<i>Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4430 (RWS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47125 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)	40, 42
<i>Johnson v. Sequans Commc'ns S.A.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6341 (PAC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8115 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2013).....	17
<i>Jones v. Perez</i> , 550 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14, 24
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	34

	Page
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , ___U.S.___, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	13
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Me. State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-0302 MRP, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125203 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2011)	21, 36
<i>NECA-IBEW Pension Trust Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 440 (LAK)(HBP), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112573 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2012)	23
<i>New Orleans Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.</i> , 455 Fed. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. W. Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004)	31, 32
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2835 (NRB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106046 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2011).....	35
<i>Ret. Sys. v. MF Global, Ltd.</i> , 620 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Sawabeh Info. Servs. Co. v. Brody</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	31

	Page
<i>SEC v. Goldstone</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D.N.M. 2013)	21
<i>SEC v. Stanard</i> , No. 06 Civ. 7736 (GEL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6068 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009).....	35
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	34, 35
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	31, 32, 45
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	16
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	28, 30
<i>Van Dongen v. CNinsure Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	31, 33
<i>Winslow v. BancorpSouth, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-00463, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45559 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 26, 2011).....	18, 27
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§77k.....	17
§78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
§78t(a).....	45, 46
§78u-4(b)(1).....	12
§78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i).....	27, 28
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002	
§302.....	36
§906.....	36

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

 Rule 845

 Rule 12(b)(6).....12

 Rule 15(a).....46

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99,
64 Fed. Reg. 45150 (1999)14
